GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

H D

HOUSE BILL 1274 PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE H1274-PCS80435-SQ-40

(Public)

Short Title: State Health Plan Blue Ribbon Task Force.

Sponsors:	
Referred to:	
April 9, 2009	
	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT RELATING TO THE STATE HEALTH PLAN BLUE RIBBON TASK FORCE.	
	sembly of North Carolina enacts:
	TION 1. Section 7.(b) of S.L. 2009-16 reads as rewritten:
"SECTION 7.(b) The Task Force shall consist of 15 members, appointed as follows:	
(2)	Six members by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives, three of whom shall be members of the House of Representatives, one shall be a public schoolteacher, one shall be a State or covered local government retiree other than a retired public schoolteacher, and one at-large. Of the three legislators appointed to the Task Force, one shall be a member of the minority party. Six members by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, three of whom shall be members of the Senate, one shall be a State employee who is not a public schoolteacher, one shall be a retired State public school employee, and one at-large. Of the three legislators appointed to the Task Force, one shall be a member of the minority party.
(3)	One member by the Governor with expertise in the business of health insurance or in administering health care services other than an insurance company or third-party administrator or contractor of the Plan.
(4)	The chair of the Board of Directors of the State Health Plan.
(5)	The Commissioner of Insurance or the Commissioner's designee."
SEC	TION 2. Effective December 31, 2010, Part 7 of S.L. 2009-16, as amended by
Section 1 of this act, is repealed.	
SEC	TION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

